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JASPER Wall-Mounted Towel Warmer
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The following symbols relied up on for safety are used throughout this document.

SYMBOL

exists.

HOT SURFACE
without taking care.

HEAVY

MEANING / DESCRIPTION

WARNING/CAUTION
An appropriate safety instruction should be followed or caution to a potential hazard

PROTECTIVE EARTH (GROUND)
To identify any terminal which is intended for connection to an external conductor

for protection against electric shock in case of a fault, or the terminal of a protective
earth (ground) electrode.

DANGEROUS VOLTAGE
To indicate hazards arising from dangerous voltages.

To indicate that a surface or marked item can be hot and should not be touched

This product may weight in the excess of 18 kgs (40lbs) and care or provisions for
lifting, moving and positioning should be taken.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

@® These products are intended for indoor use only.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that do not play with the appliance.

DO NOT stand on, or place excessive weight on the towel warmer.

DO NOT apply more than two layers of towels per rail.

DO NOT place units inside a shower,sauna,steam room or wherever unit would be exposed to water.

WARNING: To avoid possible fire hazard. The bottom right hand corner of the towel warmer contains the heater
and electrical connections. Under no circumstances should the towel warmer be situated in any other orientation.
In order to avoid a hazard for very young children, this appliance should be installed so that the lowest heated rail
is at least 600mm above the floor.

® Care and maintenance: a periodic wash with warm water and a soft damp cloth will retain the high quality finish
of your towel warmer for many years to come. On no account should any household bleach, detergents, abrasive
polishes or steel wool or other cleaning agents be used on these products.

CAUTION: To provide continued protection against risk of electric shock, connect to properly grounded supply only.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

® This product must be electrically installed in accordance with local regional electrical codes by a qualified
engineer. Before attempting installation or servicing, turn off the electricity supply.

® The Towel Warmer shall be provided with either a cordset or provision made for a permanent connection type
installation.

® The heating element is IP55 rated, although consider a must regarding the intended position of the towel
warmer and the electrical supply connection. The following safety instruction apply:

All towel warmers contain a factory-filled water/glycol mixture.

Suitable for 120V supply, three wires connection, rated 250W or 500W depend on models.
This product is heavy-duty and requires 2 men to lift.

Before starting, ensure situation and orientation.

NOTE: For permanent hard wired connection, a hardware cover kit is supplied.
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ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

@® CAUTION: To provide continued protection against risk of electric shock, connect to properly grounded outlets
only. Ensure that all electrical connections are made in accordance with local and national electrical codes.

® Means of disconnection from the electrical supply must be incorporated in the fixed wiring, isolating the towel
warmer from the supply by opening all live and neutral connections.

@ All protection devices and ratings, including fuses, must comply with National/Local Electrical Codes.

® Permanent hard wired connection: This must be installed by suitably qualified personnel. The electricity supply
must be disconnected during installation.

PARTS LIST

Blanking Plug Airvent
== ==
‘ ‘ Washer x4
‘ ‘ Masonry screw b
— — (St4.8*60)
Anchor 4
(®8*60) X
Wall Bracket Core 4
(®20*25)
‘ ‘ Wall Bracket "
*'
— — Decorative Cover Plate (®28734)
‘ ‘ x1 Screw 4
(M5+12 ) X
Cross Recessed Head Screw b
(M6*25)
Allen Wrench X1
(S2.5x60)
‘ ‘ Tapping Screw 2
_ H (St430) X
‘ ‘ . Anchor
“ . ‘ Round Decorative Tube (©8*36.5) x2
X1
j— - % Set '\S’I(;rew X1
Blanking Plug
@ Flat End Screw
M5 X1

Note: Towel warmers may have small dimensional variations and must be measured prior to install. Do not use dimensions
to determine location of mounting holes.
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INSTALLATION STEPS

CAUTION: Do not place units inside a shower, sauna, steam room, or wherever unit
would be in direct contact with water.
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1. Fix the wall bracket cores to the back of the towel warmer

with screws.

2. Slide the electric wires through the round
decorative tube and decorative cover plate. Use
allen wrench to fasten the round decorative
tube and heating element with screws, and
then fasten the round decorative tube and the
decorative cover plate. This step is to confirm
the position.

3. Position the towel warmer and the decorative cover plate in
desired location. Check for level with the spirit level. Mark the
positions of 4 wall brackets and decorative cover plate with a

pencil.

4. Drill holes in the wall.
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INSTALLATION STEPS
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5. Hammer the wall anchor into 6. Loosen the set screw between 7. Fix the decorative cover plate
the hole and fix the wall brack- the round decorative tube and onto the wall with tapping
ets to the wall with screws. decorative cover plate. screws.

Ground wire
Neutral wire
8. Slide electric wires through the decorative cover plate into the wall. 9. Connect the wiring with

Install towel warmer on the wall and secure the wall brackets with screws. junction box.

Secure the round decorative tube and cover plate with set screw.
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JASPER Chauffe-serviettes mural
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Consignes de sécurité

Les symboles suivants liés a la sécurité sont utilisés tout au long de ce document.

SYMBOLES

CONDUCTEUR DE PROTECTION (MISE A LA TERRE)

Sert a indiquer toute borne devant étre raccordée a un conducteur externe aux fins
de protection contre les décharges électriques en cas de défaillance, ou a indiquer
I'électrode d’'un conducteur de protection (mise a la terre).

LOURD

SIGNIFICATION / DESCRIPTION

AVERTISSEMENT/MISE EN GARDE

Une consigne de sécurité appropriée ou une mise en garde doit étre suivie en
présence d’'un danger potentiel.

TENSION DANGEREUSE
Sert a indiquer les dangers découlant de tensions dangereuses.

SURFACE CHAUDE

Sert a indiquer qu’une surface ou un article marqué peuvent étre chauds et qu’on ne
doit pas les toucher sans prendre de précautions

Ce produit peut peser plus de 18 kg (40 Ib), et il faut prendre des précautions
particuliéres pour le levage, le déplacement et la mise en position de ce produit.
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INFORMATION SUR LA SECURITE

® Ce produit est destiné a une utilisation a I'intérieur uniquement.

@ Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, a moins que la personne responsable de leur sécurité ne
les ait supervisées ou formées sur l'utilisation de I'appareil. Il faut surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
l'appareil.

® NE PAS se tenir debout ou placer un poids excessif sur le chauffe-serviettes.

® NE PAS mettre plus de deux couches de serviettes sur chaque barre.

NE PLACEZ PAS les appareils dans une douche, un sauna, un hammam ou tout autre endroit exposé a l'eau.

® AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie - L’élément de chauffage et les raccords électriques se
trouvent dans le coin inférieur droit du chauffe-serviettes. Le chauffe-serviettes ne doit en aucun cas étre placé
dans une autre orientation. Afin d’éviter tout danger pour les trés jeunes enfants, cet appareil doit étre installé de
sorte que la barre chauffante la plus basse soit a au moins 600 mm du sol.

@ Soins et entretien : Un lavage régulier a I'eau tiéde avec un chiffon doux et humide conservera le fini de haute
qualité de votre chauffe-serviettes pendant de nombreuses années. Il ne faut jamais utiliser de I'eau de Javel, des
détergents, des produits abrasifs, de la laine d’acier ou d’autres agents de nettoyage sur ces produits.

MISE EN GARDE: Pour assurer une protection continue contre les risques de décharge électrique, ne brancher
I'appareil qu’a une prise électrique correctement mise a la terre.

Instructions d’installation

® Ce produit doit faire I'objet d’'une installation électrique conforme aux codes électriques régionaux, réalisée par
un électricien qualifié. Avant de commencer l'installation ou I’entretien, couper I'alimentation électrique.

® Le chauffe-serviettes sera accompagné d’'un cordon ou des articles nécessaires a une installation a connexion
permanente.

® L'élément chauffant est associé a I'indice de protection IP55. Cependant, sa position et son raccordement
électrique demeurent des impératifs a prendre en considération. Les renseignements de sécurité suivants
s’appliquent:

Tous les chauffe-serviettes contiennent un mélange eau/glycol injecté a l'usine.

Convient a une tension de 120V, avec connexion a trois fils; puissance de 250 W ou 500 W, selon les modéles.
Ce produit est lourd et doit étre soulevé par deux hommes.

Avant de commencer l'installation, s’assurer de la position et de l'orientation de I'appar.

REMARQUE : Pour une connexion cablée permanente, une trousse de cache-matériel étre fournie.
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INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

@® MISE EN GARDE: Pour assurer une protection continue contre les décharges électriques, ne brancher I'appareil
qu’a une prise électrique correctement mise a la terre. S’assurer que tous les raccords électriques sont effectués
conformément aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux.

® Des moyens de débranchement de I'alimentation électrique doivent étre intégrés au cablage fixe afin d’isoler le
chauffe-serviettes de I'alimentation par 'ouverture de toutes les connexions sous tension et neutres.

® Tous les dispositifs et fonctions de protection, y compris les fusibles, doivent étre conformes aux codes électriques
nationaux/locaux.

® Connexion cablée permanente : L’installation doit étre effectuée par du personnel qualifié. L'alimentation
électrique doit étre coupée pendant lI'installation.

LISTE DES PIECES

Bouchon d’ obturation Event
== ==
Rondelle x4
‘ ‘ @/ Vis a maconnerie &
— — (St4.8*60)
‘ ‘ M Ancre "
(®8*60)
Centre du support mural
(®20%25) x4
— — @ Support mural "
(P28*34)
— — Plaque décorative -
‘ ‘ X1 % Vis b
(M5*12)
M Vis a téte cruciforme "
(M6*25)
% Clé Allen X1
‘ ‘ (S2.5x60)
— — M Vis taraudeuse X2
(St4*30)
‘ ‘ < Ancre
S . 2
“ | ‘ Tube décoratif rond e (©8"36.5) x
x1 . .
Vis de réglage
= % Msg 9 X1
Bouchon d’ obturation T .
Vis a bout plat
H @ M5 x1

Remarque : Les chauffe-serviettes peuvent présenter de petites variations au niveau des dimensions et doivent étre mesurés avant
I'installation. Ne vous fiez pas aux dimensions pour déterminer 'emplacement des trous de fixation.

PLEASE CONTACT WOLSELEY CANADA FIRST: VEUILLEZ D’ABORD CONTACTER WOLSELEY CANADA:
1-888-875-1462 C UL Us 1-888-875-1462
Monday - Friday 8:00am to 5:00pm (EST) . Lundi - Vendredi 8:00am to 5:00pm (EST)
ownbrand.customersupport@wolseleyinc.ca LISTED ownbrand.customersupport@wolseleyinc.ca
www.wolseleyinc.ca www.wolseleyinc.ca
Distributed Exclusively by Wolseley Canada Inc. page 8 of 10 © 2018 Wolseley Canada Inc. All Rights Reserved

Ce produit est distribué exclusivement par Wolseley Canada Inc. © 2018 Wolseley Canada Inc. Tous droits réservés




FRYJAHDCPWH / FRYJAHDWH /
FRYJAHDMB / FRYJAHDAN

Installation Guide/ Guide d’installation

Etapes d’installation

AVERTISSEMENT: NE PLACEZ PAS les appareils dans une douche, un sauna, un
hammam ou tout autre endroit directement en contact avec l'eau.

s

s

./‘

L

1. Fixez le centre des supports muraux a I'arriere du chauffe-ser-

viettes a 'aide de vis.

2. Faites passer les fils électriques a travers le
tube rond décoratif et la plague de finition
décorative. Utilisez une clé hexagonale pour
fixer le tube rond décoratif et I'élément chauf-
fant a l'aide de vis, puis fixez le tube rond déco-
ratif a la plaque de finition décorative. Cette
étape sert a vérifier la position.

3. Placez le chauffe-serviettes et la plaque de finition décorative
a I'endroit désiré. Vérifiez que I'appareil est de niveau a l'aide du
niveau a bulle. Marquez I'emplacement des quatre supports
muraux et de la plague de finition décorative avec un crayon.

4. Percez les trous dans le mur.
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Etapes d’installation
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finition en serrant la vis de pression.

* &
s . .
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5. Enfoncez l'ancrage au mur 6. Desserrez la vis de pression 7. Fixez la plaque décorative au
dans le trou d'un coup de entre le tube rond décoratifet la mur a l'aide de vis taraudeuses.
marteau et fixez les supports plague de finition décorative.
muraux au mur a l'aide de vis.
Ground wire
Firing wire
Neutral wire
8. Faites passer les fils électriques a I'intérieur du mur a travers la plagque de 9. Raccordez le cablage a la

finition décorative. Installez le chauffe-serviettes sur le mur et fixez les boite de jonction.
supports muraux a l'aide de vis. Fixez le tube rond décoratif et la plaque de
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